3GPP TSG-SA4#30 meeting
Tdoc S4-040115
February 23-27, 2004, Málaga, Spain
Agenda Items: 4.2, 6

3GPP TSG-SA2 Meeting #38







Tdoc (
 S2-041049
Atlanta, USA, 16th – 20th February, 2004
Title:
Reply LS on Reply LS on Optimisation of Voice over IMS
Response to:
Reply LS on Optimisation of Voice over IMS

Release:
Release 6

Source:
SA2
To:
RAN2, SA4

Cc:
CN1, RAN3

Contact Person:


Name:                   Mirko Schramm


Tel. Number:        +49 30 386 25068
E-mail Address:   mirko.schramm@siemens.com
Attachments:
None

1. Overall Description:

SA2 would like to thank RAN2 for their LS. SA2 have been studying the questions of RAN2 regarding the optimisation of the radio bearer to support voice services over IMS. SA2 likes to give answers on some of the questions, while for the other questions SA2 kindly asks SA4 to provide answers.
· QoS Attributes 
· Can the RNC rely on the SSD field (indicating ‘Speech’) within the RAB parameter provided over RANAP for getting an indication from the SGSN that the requested RAB is intended to carry speech packets ?

SA2 answer: TS 23.107 is only describing the meaning of the SSD field. It can be used by the UE to specify the characteristics of the source of submitted SDUs. There are no other means specified for the SGSN to identify that the requested RAB is intended to carry speech packets. 

SA4 should also provide an answer.

· What will be the maximum bit rate and the guaranteed bit rate requested by the UE for a voice call with AMR 12.2 Kbps over IMS, both for RTP and RTCP multiplexed on one RAB and on separate RABs ?

SA2 answer: SA4 should provide an answer.

· In case that RTP and RTCP are multiplexed on one RAB, are the maximum bit rate and the guaranteed bit rate in the RAB parameter applied to both RTP and RTCP? If they are only applied to RTP, then what’s the maximum and guaranteed bit rate the UE will request for RTCP?
SA2 answer: SA4 should provide an answer.

· How much can the UTRAN rely on the “signalling flag” over Iu to really indicate signalling traffic only ?
SA2 answer: In general UTRAN cannot rely on the “signalling flag”. However, one should expect that in most cases PDP contexts marked with the signalling flag are transferring IMS related signalling traffic. Nevertheless, it is not guaranteed, that only IMS related signalling traffic (i.e. SIP, DNS and DHCP) is transferred. There is an optional mechanism defined for the GGSN to enforce that only IMS related signalling traffic is transferred. There is no enforcement in the UE possible, i.e. in uplink direction any traffic would have to be transferred although later discarded by the GGSN. Currently the setting of this flag is optional for the UE. Furthermore, a GGSN could reject the setting of this flag.
· IPSec

· Is IPSec applied on the IP packets carrying RTP/RTCP for voice over IMS?

SA2 answer: It is not expected that IPSec is used for IP packets carrying RTP/RTCP. IPsec encryption is not very widespread in the Internet, as it does not traverse firewalls. Secure RTP might be used instead. 
· Differentiation of RTP and RTCP Packets

· Is it possible to differentiate RTP and RTCP packets by their size over the Iu interface ?

SA2 answer: SA4 should provide an answer.

· Is there any mechanism other than UDP port number, that can be used to identify RTP and RTCP packets ?
SA2 answer: SA4 should provide an answer.

· If IPSec is applied, can there be any means in CN or UTRAN to separate RTP and RTCP traffic ?

SA2 answer: No, but it is not expected that IPSec is used for IP packets carrying RTP/RTCP. 
· Multiplexing

RAN2 investigates also the possibility to transmit RTP and RTCP separately in the UTRAN and sees the two possibilities to already separate the two flows in the CN (on two PDP contexts) or in the UTRAN

· What are the benefits/drawbacks to have RTP and RTCP packets on the same RAB and do the split in the UTRAN compared to having them on different RABs?
SA2 answer: SA2 have not sufficiently discussed the benefits and drawbacks of the different possibilities. Therefore, SA2 can only give some implications for the mentioned solutions. Splitting of RTP and RTCP in the RNC and the UE would allow the use of a single RAB for RTP and RTCP but requires new functionality in the RNC and the UE. Different RABs for RTP and RTCP may increase the number of PDP contexts that need to be supported for the provision of multimedia services but could be handled by existing functionality in the GGSN and the UE.
2. Actions:

To SA4:

SA2 kindly asks SA4 to provide answers to the above questions.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA2 Meetings:

TSG SA2 Meeting #39 

19th – 23rd April 2004, Shenzhen, China 

TSG SA2 Meeting #40 

17th – 21st May 2004, Sophia, France
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